



2026 Quality Measure Information Sheet Behavioral Health

<u>Pharmacotherapy for Opioid Use Disorder (POD)</u>	
Percentage of new opioid use disorder (OUD) pharmacotherapy events that lasted at least 180 days among members 16 years of age and older with a diagnosis of OUD and a new OUD pharmacotherapy event. TIP: Closely monitor medications and do not allow any gap in treatment of 8 or more consecutive days.	
To be included in this measure, a member must have been dispensed one of the following Opioid medications: - Naltrexone (oral or injectable) - Buprenorphine (sublingual tablet, injection, implant) - Buprenorphine/naloxone (sublingual tablet, buccal film, sublingual film)	<u>Coding:</u> Opioid related disorders: F11.10-F11.29 Buprenorphine Implant: J0570, G2072, G2070 Buprenorphine Injection: G2069, Q9991, Q9992 Buprenorphine Naloxone: J0571-J0574 Buprenorphine Oral: J0571, H0033 Buprenorphine Oral Weekly: G2068, G2079

<u>Diabetes Screening for People with Schizophrenia or Bipolar Disorder who are using Antipsychotic Medications (SSD)</u>	
Patients 18-64 years of age with schizophrenia, schizoaffective disorder or bipolar disorder, who were dispensed an antipsychotic medication <i>and</i> had a diabetes screening test during the calendar year TIP: Be sure to coordinate lab ordering and A1c results with PCP and/or BH provider	
Gap closure criteria include- Diabetic screening: a glucose test or an HbA1c test performed during the calendar year Exclusion: members with diabetes A telehealth/ telephone visit or an e-visit or virtual check-in visit meets criteria to identify event/ diagnosis	<u>Coding:</u> Diabetic screening: <i>Glucose lab test:</i> 80047-80048, 80050, 80053, 80069, 82947, 82950-82951 or <i>HbA1c lab test:</i> 83036-83037 <i>HbA1c test result/ finding:</i> 3044F, 3046F, 3051F, 3052F



2026 Quality Measure Information Sheet Behavioral Health

Follow-Up After Emergency Department Visit for Substance Use (FUA)

Emergency department (ED) visits for patients 13 years of age and older with a principal diagnosis of substance use disorder (SUD), or any diagnosis of drug overdose, for which there was follow-up. Two rates are reported:

- ED visits for which the patient received follow-up for SUD within 7 days of the ED visit (8 total days)
- ED visits for which the patient received follow-up for SUD within 30 days of the ED visit (31 total days)

TIP: Be sure to coordinate between the primary care provider and substance use specialist.

Engagements that meet criteria: Outpatient visit, behavioral health visit, community mental health center visit, peer support service, opioid treatment service, telehealth visit, telephone visit, e-visit or virtual check-in visit, non-residential substance abuse treatment facility visit with appropriate place of service code, intensive inpatient or intensive outpatient or partial hospitalization with a MH provider, substance use disorder service, pharmacotherapy dispensing event, services with a mental health provider

Coding:

Peer Support Services: G0140, G0177; H0024-H0025; H0038-H0040; H0046; H2014; H2023, S9445, T1012, T1016

Telephone visit: 98966-98968; 98012-98015, 98008-98011

Telehealth: 90791-90792, 90832-90834, 90836-90840, 90845, 90847, 90849, 90853, 90875-90876, 99221-99223, 99231-90233, 99238-99239, 99252-99255, 98000-98007

Follow-Up After Emergency Room Visit for Mental Illness (FUM)

Emergency department (ED) visits for patients 6 years of age and older with a principal diagnosis of mental illness or any diagnosis of intentional self-harm, who had a follow up visit for mental illness. Two rates are reported:

- The percentage of ED visits for which the patient received follow-up for mental illness within 7 days of the ED visit (8 total days)
- The percentage of ED visits for which the patient received follow-up for mental illness within 30 days of the ED visit (31 total days)

TIP: Encourage telehealth appointments when appropriate and the follow-up visit *can* occur on the same day as discharge.

Gap closure criteria include-

- Peer support services
- Residential treatment
- Visits in a BH care setting
- Psychiatric collaborative care management services

Removed the requirement of both a mental health diagnosis and self-harm diagnosis from gap closure criteria.

Coding:

Peer Support services: G0140, G0177, H0024, H0025, H0038-H0040, H0046, H2014, H2023, S9445, T1012, T1016

Psychiatric Collaborative Care Management: 99492-99494, G0512

Telephone visit: 98966-98968; 98012-98015, 98008-98011

Telehealth: 90791-90792, 90832-90834, 90836-90840, 90845, 90847, 90849, 90853, 90875-90876, 99221-99223, 99231-90233, 99238-99239, 99252-99255; 98000-98007



2026 Quality Measure Information Sheet Behavioral Health

<u>Follow-Up After Hospitalization for Mental Illness (FUH)</u>	
- Individuals 6 years of age and older who were hospitalized for a principal diagnosis of mental illness, or any diagnosis of intentional self-harm, and had a mental health follow-up service - Discharges for which the member received follow-up within 7 days after discharge TIP: After discharge, coordinate care between behavioral health and primary care by sharing progress notes and updates.	
An acute inpatient discharge with a principal diagnosis of mental illness or intentional self-harm 7-Day Follow-Up: A mental health follow up visit within 7 days after discharge. ** Do not include visits that occur on the date of discharge Denominator - Modified criteria to allow intentional self-harm diagnoses to take any position on the claim. - Added phobia, anxiety and additional intentional self-harm diagnoses. Numerator - Added peer support and residential treatment services. - Added visits with any diagnosis of a mental health disorder, <u>with any provider</u> (including primary care).	Coding: CPT/CPT II: 99202-99205, 99211-99215, 99243-99245, 99341-99345, 99347-99350, 99381-99387, 99391-99397, 99401-99404, 99411-99412, 99483, 99492-99494, 99510, 98960-94962 Peer Support Services: G0140, G0177, H0024-H0025, H0038-H0040, H0046, H2014, H2023, S9445, T1012, T1016 Psychiatric Collaborative Care Management: 99492-99494 Telephone visit: 98966-98968; 98012-98015, 98008-98011 Transitional Care Management services: 99495, 99496

<u>Initiation and Engagement of Substance Use Disorder (IET)</u>	
The percentage of new substance use disorder (SUD) episodes for patients 13 years of age and older who received: - Initiative of SUD treatment – treatment initiation and engagement within 14 days - Engagement of SUD treatment – treatment initiation and engagement within 34 days Tip: Utilize telephonic or telehealth appointments within the required timeframe to meet compliance.	
Gap closure criteria include- - Behavioral Health Outpatient visit, Partial Hospitalization or Intensive Outpatient - Substance Use Disorder Service or Counseling & Surveillance - Opioid Treatment Services (weekly non-drug service, weekly drug treatment service, or Monthly office-based treatment) - Telephone and E-visits	Coding: SUD Services: 99408, 99409, G0396, G0397, G0443, H0001, H0005, H0007, H0015-H0016, H0022, H0047, H0050, H2035-H2036, T1006, T1012 Opioid Treatment services: G2071, G2074-G2077, G2080, G2067-G2072, G2067-G2077, G2086-G2087 Telephone visit: 98966-98968; 99441-99443 Telehealth: 98970-98972, 98980-98981, 99421-99423, 99457-99458



2026 Quality Measure Information Sheet Behavioral Health

Additional Telehealth/Telemedicine Guidance

Telehealth place of service codes	02: Telehealth provided other than in patient's home 10: Telehealth provided in patient's home
Telephone visit with any diagnosis of a mental health disorder	CPT: 98966-98968; 98012-98015, 98008-98011
Online assessment - E-Visit or virtual check-in with any diagnosis of a mental health disorder	CPT: 98970-98972, 98980-98981, 99421, 99422, 99423, 99457, 99458, 98016 HCPCS: G0071, G2010, G2250, G2251, G2252
Modifier 95	Synchronous Telemedicine Service Rendered Via a Real-Time Interactive Audio and Video Telecommunications System
Modifier GT	Via interactive audio and video telecommunication

Telephone Visit codes:

	Synchronous audio-only
<i>New Patient</i>	98008 - straightforward MDM or 15 minutes
	98009 - low MDM or 30 minutes
	98010 - moderate MDM or 45 minutes
	98011 - high MDM or 60 minutes
	Add 99417 - services 75+ minutes
<i>Existing Patient</i>	98012 - straightforward MDM or 15 minutes
	98013 - low MDM or 30 minutes
	98014 - moderate MDM or 45 minutes
	98105 - high MDM or 60 minutes
	Add 99417 - services 75+ minutes

98966 - Telephone assessment and management service provided by a qualified nonphysician health care professional to an established patient, parent, or guardian not originating from a related assessment and management service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an assessment and management service or procedure within the next **24** hours or soonest available appointment; **5-10** minutes of medical discussion

98967 - Telephone assessment and management service provided by a qualified nonphysician health care professional to an established patient, parent, or guardian not originating from a related assessment and management service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an assessment and management service or procedure within the next **24** hours or soonest available appointment; **11-20** minutes of medical discussion

98968 - Telephone assessment and management service provided by a qualified nonphysician health care professional to an established patient, parent, or guardian not originating from a related assessment and management service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an assessment and management service or procedure within the next **24** hours or soonest available appointment; **21-30** minutes of medical discussion